

ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

27

CONSTABLE OF WHITEFIELD .- PORTLAND FIRE INSURANCE CO.

<u>CHAP. 202.</u> shall be sold by the directors for the account of the corporation; and no share shall be issued until payment for the same is made in cash.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 25, 1873.

Chapter 202.

An act to repeal chapter seven hundred and fifteen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, relating to the duties of the constable of the town of Whitefield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Chapter seven hundred and fifteen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, entitled "an act relating to the powers and duties of constables of the town of Whitefield," be and the same is hereby repealed; but this repeal shall not affect any actions or processes now pending, or any services already made by any constable of said town.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 25, 1873.

Chapter 203.

An act to incorporate the Portland Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John B. Brown, William W. Thomas, Samuel E. Spring, Harrison J. Libby, Edward Fox, George F. Shepley, Israel Washburn, Jr., Charles P. Kimball, Samuel J. Anderson, T. C. Hersey, J. S. Winslow, Charles Fobes, A. K. Shurtleff, Woodbury S. Dana, J. W. Perkins, G. C. Tyler, J. S. Bedlow, M. N. Rich, Josiah H. Drummond, Francis Fessenden, George E. B. Jackson, William L. Putnam, H. N. Jose, with their associates and successors be and they hereby are made a body corporate and politic by the name of the Portland Fire Insurance Company, and may exercise all the powers and privileges which are now held by similar companies incorporated in this state, and may make insurance against losses by fire, and may make such by-laws as they may deem advisable not inconsistent with the laws of this state in relation to stock insurance companies.

Constables of Whitefield, act granting certain powers to, repealed.

Proviso.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers and privileges.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of this company shall be one hun- CHAP. 204. dred thousand dollars, with liberty to increase the same to a sum Capital stock. not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, one-fourth of which shall --shares of. be actually paid in before any risk shall be taken, and the other -when paid in. three-fourths parts in six, twelve and eighteen months after the payment of the first fourth part of said capital stock; or if the business of the company shall in the judgment of the directors require the entire payment of or any additional part of said capital stock, then the same shall be paid in at such earlier time or times as said directors shall determine, after due notice shall be given Notice to be by publication in some newspaper printed in Portland three weeks successively, the first publication to be at least thirty days before the time of payment.

SECT. 3. The business of this company shall be managed by a Directors and officers. board consisting of not less than seven nor more than fifteen directors, with such other officers as said directors may elect. Four directors shall constitute a quorum for doing business. Any Quorum. director or officer of other insurance companies shall be eligible as Eligibility. director or officer of this company.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 4.

Approved January 25, 1873.

Chapter 204.

An act to incorporate the town of Kingman.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. McCrillis plantation, bounded on the north by the McCrillis planta county line, on the east by Number Seven, range four, on the south by Webster plantation, and on the west by Mattawamkeag plantation, in the county of Aroostook, is hereby incorporated Town of Kinginto a town by the name of Kingman; and the inhabitants of said porate. town are hereby invested with all the powers, privileges, immu- -powers of. nities and liabilities of other towns.

SECT. 2. Any justice of the peace within the county of Aroos- -meeting for took is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant how called. of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose.

SECT. 3. The town hereby created shall take the effects belong- ---shall take ing to McCrillis plantation, and shall also assume all the obligations thereof.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 25, 1873.

tion, boundary of.

choice of officers,

effects and as sume debts of McCrillis plantation.